City and County of San Francisco
Office of Contraot Administration
Purchasing Department

City Hall, Room 430

1 Dr. Carlton B, Goodlelt Place
San Francisco, CA 94102-4685

Contract Modification 7

Unaymed Security Guard Service for the San Trancisco Port Commission, including
Hyde Street Harbor, Fisherman’s Wharf, Ferry Plaza and Various Port Loeations

Cypress Security, LLC Date July 12, 2011
M. Nils Welin, CEO Buyer Name: Judy Wong
452 Tehama Street Term contract 86022

San Francisco, CA 94103 City Blanket No, BPSF(0003344

E-mail: NWelin@Cypress-Seeutity.com Type: + Indefinite quantity
. Not-to-exceed amount:  $2,300,000

The history of this contract and its modifications is as follows:

Start LEnd
Modification date date Amount Ofther changes
Original contract ~ 5-01-07 4-30-10 " $2,000,000
] 6-01-09 4-30-10 $2;300,000  NTE Increase
: 3.99% wage increase
2 5/01/10 31710 Nochange  1.01% wage increase
: 3-month extension
3 8/01/10 - 1031710 No change 2,00 % wage increase
- ‘ 3 month extension
4 [1/04/10 06/30/11 Nochange . 5% rate increase for
Items 1 through 4 only
5 No change No change $2,000,000  Contract amount increased and
' conditions updated
G O ARV No change I month extension
7 8/1/11 1/31/12 Nochange  Rale increase for Items I (hrough 8 and

G-month extension

Sign and retum one original, The duplicate origlinl is for your files. P-280 (2-09-09)



Term Contract No. 86022

Contract Modification No, 7

Unarmed Securily Guard Service for the San Francisco Port Commission, including Hyde Street Harbor,
Fisherman's Wharf, Ferry Plaza and Vavious Port Locations

Papge 2 of 2 ‘

July 12,2011

By mutual agreement, this Modification 7 changes the conlract as follows:

o [Extends the contract term from August 1, 2011 through January 31, 2012,

o Rate increase for ltems 1 through 8 per Attacliment A, Revised Award Sheet dated J uly 12, 2011,

o The City reserves the right to terminate the contract anytime after October 31, 2011 with a thirty (30)
day written Notice of Termination,

All other terms and conditions remain the same,

iy

Appl'o-\'c:! by the City: ;i, 9'{%“1:"
R Jacrtn Aoé \'['cctorof OCA and-PriEliager Date

AR |
>7// 21/

Signditve ~ Dale

Name aud title kég MAKP:UTMj % :M

Approved by Contractor:

Sign and return one origiual, The duplicale original is for your filcs. p-280 (2-09-09)



Attachment “A” Award Sheet
Term Contract No. 86022
Conltract Modification No. 7

Unarmed Seeurity Guard Service for the San Francisco Port Commission, iuc!udmg Hyde Street Harbor, Fisherman's Wharf, Ferry .

Plaza and Various Pait Locations
July 12,2011

Note: Invoices lo reflect actual hours worked at {he agreed upon rates.

Sign and retum one original, The duplicate original is for your filos.

ltem Previous Now
No. | Description Rate Per Rate Per
fian Hour Wan
Hour
Hyde Street Harbor, Fisherman's Wharf Harbor
I adjacent Properties and areas: $21.61 $22.57
Oue guard (7) nights per week 6:00 p.m, - 6:00 aan,, Straight time Straight
holidays included and one guard on weekend and per hour time per
holiday days 6:00 a.n. — 6:00 p.n, hour
Ferry Plaza Day Guard: :
2 One guard 8:00 aam, to-5:30 p, m., Monday through $21.61 $22.57
Friday, holidays excluded. - Straight time Straight
per hour time per
hour
Mabile Patrol:
08 Four (4) rounds per night bclwecn 4:00 p. nt. and 8:00 $2692 $26.72
aa., seven (7) nights per week, holidays included - Straight time Straight
eslmmted at (16) sixteen per hour time per
. hour
2 Bicycles/Foot Patrols to cover the following: -
4. Zone 1: Pier 35 to agriculture building. $21.61 $22.57
Zone 2: Pier 14 1o China Basin Ferry terminal, Straight time Straight
including Rincon Park. per hour' time per
One guard fn each zone, 6:00 p.. to 6:00 a.m. . hour
Monday through Friday and 24 hours on weekends and
holidays,
5. loliday Rates - 2d-hours Services $29.84 $33.86
= S SO
G, Weekend Rates —2d-lours Services $29.84 $22.57
7 “As- Needed Hourly Rate / Per Guard $29.84 $31.23
8. As- Needed Hourly Rate/ Per Guard $29.84 $31.23
(in excess of forty howrs per week)

P-280 (2-09-09)




| MIE_EMIMIM=EW_MWWMMH_-_

. 1
Jun 02 2011 9:14 HP LASERJET FAX B P

City and County of San Franoisco
Office of Contract Adminisiration
Purclinsing Department

City Hall, Room 430

1 D, Carlton B. Goodlutt Plage
San Francisco, CA 94102-4685

Contract Modification 6

Unarmed Securily Guard Serviee for the San Francisco Port Commission, including Hyde Streot Harbor,
Fisherman's Wharf, Ferry Plaza and Varioas Port Tacations

'Cypress Security, LLC Date May 27, 2011

Mr. Nils Welin, CEO - Buyer Name: Judy Wong

452 Tehama Street 3 Term ¢ontract 86022

San Francisco, CA 94103 City Blanket No, BPSF00003344
E-mail: NWelin@Cypress-Security.com Type: . Indefinite quantity

Not- tn exceed umount £2,500,000

The h:sto:y of this coniract and its modifications is as follows:

Stavt End _
Modification date date Amount Qther changey
Original contrast - 5.01-07 4-30-10 $2,000,000 .
1 | 6-01-09 43000 . $2300000 NTE Increase
" 3.99% wage increass
2 S0 M0 Nochange  1.01% wage increass
‘ : 3-month extension
3 B/01710 10/31/10 Nochange 2,00 % wage increase
3 month extension
4 11/01/10 06130711 Nochange 5% wte increase for
; It_cms 1 through 4 onfy
3 7 no change no change o ¥2,500,000  Contract amount ingrepsed and
: ' conditions updated
g 701711 (IERTAR! No change

By mutaal agrcement, this Modification 6 changes the contract as follows:
* Extends the contract term from July I, 2011 through July 31, 2011

All other terms and eonditions remain the same.

Approved by the City: _ﬁb M‘, N ' '_5.-15.%'.7 o

LW i ‘ l.;g\ 7 J\&mu Direstor of OCA and Puichaser  Dat

ed by Contractors (1 5\ 1 [T SR V7. 1Y |
Approved by Contractor: 1(»;\ Sr;[rla e R s A JJ..
.’I}.:‘ T SN

Name and fitle SR TN .

Siga ond retum one original. The duplicate originel is for your files. ' P-280 (2-09-09)




Apr 06 2011 15:17 HP LASERJET FAX
pro 62011 2012P  GSA-OCA CLTY HALL N33 B2

- City and County-of San Francisco
Office of Contract Adrinistration
Purchasing Department,

City Hall, Room 430 :
{ Dr, Carlton B. Goodlett Place
San Francisco, CA 94102. 4685

Contract Modlﬁcatlon 5

Unnrmcd Security Guard Service for the San Francisco Port Commission, including Hyde Street
- _Harbor, Fisherman’s Wharf, Forry Plaza and Various Port Locations

- Cypxess Seeurity, LLe Date _ April 4,2011

Mr. Nils Welin, CEO - - . Buyer Name: Judy Wong
452 Tehama Street K - Termcontract 86022
San Francisco, CA 94103 © : City Blanket Nao, BPSF00003344
~ E-mail: NWelin@Cypress-Security.com Type: 5o Indefinite quantity

Not-to-exceed amount:  $2,500,000

The history of this contract and its modifications is as follows:

Sttt End | .
Modification ~ date date Amounf  Other changes
- Original contract 5-01-07 ©4-30-10 - $2,000,000 .
! ©6-01-09 4-30-10 $2,300,000  NTE Increase
) g 3.99% wage increase
2 - S/01/10 7131110 No change 1.01% wage increase '
o : : : 3-month extension
3 | 8/01/10 - 10A/10 ° Nochahnge = 2.00% wage incrense
' © I month extension
4 ' (/01710 06/30/1) Nochange 5% vate increase for
: ; i _ : 1 Iems | through 4 only
§o2 . no change . no change $2,500,000  Contract amount increased sud

oondmons upd ated

By mutnal agreement, this Modification 5 changes the contract as follows:
o Contract amount is inereased from $2,300,000 t6 $2;500,000; and
o Special Condition 86, Performance Bond is deleted from lhc Conteact mqunemants effective April 12, 2011, .

4'/5/2'04/

Approved by t City:

Approved by Contractor:

Naime andtitle

Sign and retumn enc orlginal. The duplicale oﬁginnl is for yovr files. . P-280 (2-09-09)



" Received Fax : __ Oct 29 2010 2:24PM-— Fax Statjop ¢ City County of SE____________ D 1 ]

Oct 28 2010 14:43 HP LASERJET FAX p.l

City and County of San Francisco
Office of Contract Administration
Purchasing Departiment

City Hall, Roonr 430

| Dr. Carlton B. Goodlelt Place
8an Franeisco, CA 94102-4685

v

Contract Modification 4
Unavmed Security Guard Service for the San Francisco Port Commission, including Hyde Street
Harbov, Fisherman's Whayt, Ferry Plaza and Various Port Locations

Cypress Securify, LLC Date 10-28-10

Mr, Nils Welin, CEO Buyer Name: Pamela Olivier
452 Tehama Street . Term contract 86022

San Francisco, CA 94103 City Blanket No. BPSF(0003344
E-mail: NWelin@Cypress-Security.com Type: Indefinite quantity

Not-to-exceed amounnt:  $2,300,000

The history of this contraet and its modifications is as follows:

Start End K
Modification date iate Amount Other changes
Original contract 5-01-07 4-30-10 $2,000,000
] 6-01-09 4-30-10Q $2,300,000 NTE Increase
3.99% wage incrensc
2 C 5001110 13110 Nochange  1,01% wage iicrease
' © 3-month extension
3 ' 8/01710 10/31/10 No change  2.00 % wage increase
: 3 month extension
4 11/01/10 06/30/11 No change 5% rale increase for

ltems | through 4 only

By mutual agreement, this Modification 4 changes the contract as follows:

o Extends the contract tefm fiom November 1, 2010 through June 30, 201
» 5% rate incrense for Itemns 1 thraugh 4 only, ’

Appruvcd‘i\y the City:

Approved by Contyactor)

{ ._ : - | |

Sign aud vetwn oite original, The dupficate original is for your files, P-280 (2-09-09)

A and Purchaser




[ Received Fax :  Oct 29 2010 2:24PM Fax Statjon ¢« Citv Coupty of SF D 2 |

Oct 29 2010 14:43 HP LASERJET FAX p.2

Altachment “A” Award Sheet

Contract No. 86022

Contract Modification No. 4

Unarined Security Guard Scrvlce for the San Francisco Port Cmnmissmn, including Hyde Street Harbor, Fisherman's
Whtuf Ferry Plaza and Various Port Locations

October 28, 2010

- Item : -Mod 3 Mod 3 New New

No. | Description Rate Per Monthly Rate Per | Monthly Rate
' ' Man Hour | . Rate Man
_ Hour
Hyde Street Harbor, Fisherman’s Wharf Fratbor )

1. ndjacent Praperties and areas: $20.58 $8918.53 2161 §9,364.46
One guard (7) nights per week 6:00 p.ni, - 6:00 aun,, Straight time Straight
hiotidays ingluded-and one guard on weekend and per hour time per
holiday days 6:00 an, ~6:00 p.m, hour

. Ferry Plaza Day Guard: )

2. Oné guard 8:00 a.mi. to 5:30 p.an., Monday through $20.58 $3,924.61 $21.61 $4,120,84
Friday, holidays ex¢luded. | Straight time Straight

per hour time per
howr
Mabile Patrol:

3. Four (4) rounds per night betsveen 4:00 p.or. and 8:00 $25.64 $7,7184.53 $26.92 $8,173.76
a.m, seven (7) nights per week, holidays inclide - Straight time Straight :
estimated at (16) sixteen per lour tinse per

: - hour
2 Bicycles/Fool Palrols to cover the following; _

4. Zone 1: Pier 35 to agrieulturc building, $ 2058 $14961.95 | §21.6] $15710.05
Zone 2. Picr 14 to China Basin Feny terminal, Straight time Straight
including Rincon Park, pet hour time per
One guard in-each zone, 6:00 pan, to 6:00 a.un. ) houp
Monday tlrough Friday and 24 hours on weekends and
holidays.

Previous Monthly '| New Monthly
Total: $35,589.62 Total: £37,369.11

5. Holiday Rates — 24-howr's Services $29.84 No change

6. Weekend Rates — 24-hours Services _ $29.84 No chaiige

7 As- Needed Hourly Rate / Per Guard $29.84 No chenge

8. As- Needed Hourly Rate / Per Guard $29.84 No change
(in exeess of farty hiours per week)

Sigu und relurn one wrighnal. Tiie duplicate original 15 for srour files. . - P-280 (2:09-09)



Jul 30 2010 16:20 HP LASERJET FAX

Jul.30. 2010 1:24PM  GSA-OCA CLTY HALL Mo 0706 P 2

City and County of San Francisco

Office of Contract Administration
“Purchasing Department:

City Hall, Room 430"

1 Dr, Cariton B, Goodlstt Place

San Prancisco, CA 94102-4685

Contract Modification 3

Unarmed Security Guard Service for the San Francisco Port Commisgion, including Hyde Street
Harbor, Fisherman’s Whaxf, Ferry Plaza and Various Poxt Locations

Cypress Security, LLC . .. Date ' . 7-30-10 .
M. Nil Welin, CEO ' _ Buyer Namie: Pamela Olivier
452 Tehama Street : ' Texm confract R6022

San Francisco, CA 94103 . City Blanket No. BPSF00003344

E-mail: NWelin@Cypress-Security.com Type: o Indefinite quantity
: Not-ta-exceed amount:  $2,300,000

The history of this contract and its modifications is as follows:

Start | End

Modification  date  date ~ Amount Other chauges -
Original confract - 5-01-07 43010 . §2,000,000
I 6-01-09 4-30-10 $2,300,000 NTE Increase
o ' — 3.99% wage increaso
8 5/01/10 7/31/10 N/C 1.01% Wwage increase
: . : 3-inonth extension
.3 oMo . 1053110 NIC. . 2.00 % wage inorcase

3 month extension
By mutual agreement, this modification 3 changes the contract as follows; -

e 2% wage Increase (See Attachment A) _
» Extends the confvact from August 1%, 2010 to October 31*, 2010

-Alll‘ other terms and conditions remain the-sagqd ' -
Approved by the City: ) i l I | : 7/ W/ﬁﬂ’a
: g M . 17 L] g

"faaj 67:;% Ddfte ' .
Approved ll)y Contraclor; 1/3) /ZO ] @
- Dale ! i

Narne and title

Si g and retoen om.; otiginal. The duplicate original is for your files, _ o P-280 (2-09-09)



Jul 30 2010 16:20 HP LASERJET FAX e-.
Jul. 30, 2010 1:24PM  GSA-OCA CITY HALL No. 0706 P. 3
Attachment “A” Award Sheet
: Contract No. 86022
' Contyaot Modification No. 3
Unarmed Security Guard Servica for the San Prancisca Port Commission, including Hyde Street Harbor, Rishorman's
Wharf, Fetry Plaza and Various Po:tlocntsons
Yufy 30®,2010
ftem | . Old Rate old New Rate | ~New
-No. Desgcription Per Monthly Per Monthly
Man Hour |- Rate Man Hour Rate |
Hyde Street Harbor, ) Flsherman 4 Wharf Harbor adjacent ' '
1. Properties and areas. - 52018 $.8.743.66 $20.58 $8.018.53
QOne guard; (7) nights per week 6:00 p.m. - 6:00 Stralght time Straight time :
a.m,, holidays included and one guard on perhour per haur
weekend snd holiday days 6:00 a.m. — 6:00 p.m. ' '
Ferry Plaza Day Guard ' . o
o One guard 8:a.m.to 5:30 p.m,, Monday through $20.18 . $3,847.66 $20.58 $3.924.61
Friday holidays excluded. Straight time Straight time '
per hour- per hour
*| Mobile Patrol -
3. Four (4) rounds per night between 4: 00 p.m. and $25.14 $.7.611.89 $.25.64 $.1,784.53
8:00a.m. , seven (7) mights per week, holidays Straight time . |. Straight time
included — estimated at (16) sixteen per hovr : per hour
2 Rigyclos/Foot Patrela ta cover the following: T o
4, Zone 1; Pier 35 to agriculture bullding. c . $20.18 .$14,668.58 52058 $14,961.95
Zone 2; Pier 14 to China Basin Ferry terminal, lncludlng Straight time Straight thne
Rmcun Park. per hour per hour
One goard in each zone, 6:00 p.m. to 6:00 a.m. Monday g =
through Priday and 24 hours on weekends and holidays.
- Old Total New Total
$34911.78 $35,589.62
5. Holidsy Rates - 24-hours Services $2925 $29.84
6. Weekeri;l Rates ~ 24-hours Services $2925 $29.34°
7 ~ As-Needed Hourly Rate / Per Guard $2925 $29,84
8. As-Netded Hourly Rate / Per Guard $2925  $20.84
| (In excess of forty hours per week)

Sign end vefum one orlginal, The duplicale original ia for your flles.

P-280 (2-09-09)




City and County of San Francisco
Office of Contract Administration
Purchasing Department

City Hall, Room 430

1 Dr, Carlton B. Goodlett Place
San Francisco, CA 94102-4685

Contract Modification 2

Unarmed Security Guard Service for the San Francisco Port Commission, including Hyde
Street Harbor, Fisherman’s Wharf, Ferry Plaza and Various Port Locations

Cypress Security, LLC Date 04-26-10

Mr. Nil Welin, CEO Buyer Name: Pamela Olivier
452 Tehama Street Term contract 86022

San Francisco, CA 94103 City Blanket No. BPSF00003344
E-mail:nwelin@cypress-security,com Type: Indefinite quantity

Not-to-exceed amount:  $ 2,300,000

The history of this contract and its modifications is as follows:

Start End
Modification date date Amount Other changes
Original contract 05-01-07 04-30-10 $2,000,000
1 06-01-09 04-30-10 $2,300,000 NTE Increase

3.99% wage increase

By mutual agreement, this modification 2 changes the conlract as follows:

- The wage rates have been increased by 1.01%. (See Attachment A)
s [t extends the contract from May 1, 2010 to July 31, 2010
All other terms and conditions remain tw . o ‘{ i
Approved by the City: S AT PR
“ . NaomiNQelly irector?q OCA and Purchaser Date
Approved by Contractor: \v é//ﬁ) /m
gitafdre \- ‘ \ Dite I

- \ T
Name and title D \} j(// \[ \\[\ )

Sign and return ooe original. The duplicate original is for your files, P-280 (2-09-09)




Unarmed Security Guard Service for the San Francisco Port Commission, including H

Attachment “A” Award Sheet
Contract No. 86022
Contract Modification No. 2

yde Street Harbor, Fisherman’s

Wharf, Ferry Plaza and Various Port Locations

April 26,2010
ltem Old Rate Old New Rate New
No. Description Per Monthly Per Monthly

Man Hour Rate Man Hour Rate
Hyde Street Harbor, Fisherman’s Wharf Harbor adjacent
1. Properties and areas; $19.98 $8657.00 $20.18 $8.743.66
One guard; (7) nights per week 6:00 p.m. ~ 6:00 Straight time Straight time
a.m., holidays included and one guard on per hour per hour
weekend and holiday days 6:00 a.m, —6:00 p.m.
Ferry Plaza Day Guard
2. One guard &:a.m.to 5:30 p.m., Monday through $.19.98 $3.809.52 $20.18 $3,847.66
Friday holidays excluded. Straight time Straight time
per hour per hour
Mobile Patrol
3 Four (4) rounds per night between 4:00 p.m. and $24.89 $7.556.00 $25.14 $.7.631.89
8:00a.m. , seven (7) nights per week, holidays Straight time Straight time
included — estimated at (16) sixteen per hour per hour
2 Bicycles/Foot Patrols to cover the following:
4, Zone 1: Pier 35 to agriculture building, $19.98 $14,543.00 $20.18 $14,668.58
Zone 2; Pier 14 to China Basin Ferry terminal, including Straight time Straight time
Rincon Park. per hour per hour
One guard in each zone, 6:00 p.m. to 6:00 a.m. Monday
through Friday and 24 hours on weekends and holidays.
0Old Total New Total
$34,565.52 $34911.78
5. Holiday Rates — 24-hours Services $28.96 $2925
6. Weekend Rates — 24-hours Services $28.96 $29.25
7 As- Needed Hourly Rate / Per Guard $28.96 $29.25
8. As- Needed Hourly Rate / Per Guard $28.96 $29.25
(in excess of forty hours per week ]

Sign and retumn one original. The duplicate original is for your files.

P-280 (2-09-09)




Sep 29 2008 11:45AM HP LASERJET FAX

Sep. 29, 2009 B 1AM N A

' "City and County of San Francisco
Office of Contract Administration
Purchasing Department

. City Hall, Room 430

* | Dr. Carlton B, Goodlett Place

_ San Fiancisco, CA 941,02-4685,

Contract Modlﬁcatlon 1

Unarmed Security Guard Service for the San Francisco Port Commission, including Hyde
Slreet Harhnr, Fisherman’s Wharf, Ferry Plaza and Various Port Locations

Cypress Securlty, ¢ . ~ Date 09-14- 09

Mr. Nil Welin, CEO ' . Buyet Name: Pamela Olivier
452 Tehama _Strcct o Tetm contract 86022.

San Francisco, CA 94103 Type: Indefinite quantity
E-mail:nwelin@cypress-secutity,com Not-to-exceed amount: $ 2,300,000

The history of this contract and its modifications is as follows:

Start  End .
Modification date date Amount Other changes
Original contiact ~ 05.01-07  04-30-10 $2,000,000
1 ' 06-01-09 0430-10  §2,300,000 NTE Increase

3.99% wage increase

This modification Na. 1 changes the contract as follows:

By mutual agreement, the wage rates have been increased by 3.99%. (See Attachment A) This increase
is due to the increase (n Mmlmum Compansatlon Ordinance (MCO).

All other terms and conditions remiain the same

Approved by the (htz} D

Date
—b
Approved by Contractor: \\QQ\\&\
. Date ! v :
~ Name and title
Sign and return ont original, The duplicate original is for your files. : ) P-280 (2-09-09)

Received Time Sep. 29, 2009 11:37AM No. 6719




Attachment “A” Award Sheet

Contract

No. 86022

Contract Modification No. 1
Unarmed Security Guard Service for the San Francisco Port Commission, including Hyde Street Harbor, Fisherman’s

Wharf, Ferry Plaza and Various Port Locations
September 14, 2009

ltem Old Rate Old New Rate New
No. | Description Per Monthly Per Monthly
‘ Man Hour Rate Man Hour Rate
Hyde Street Harbor, Fisherman’s Wharf Harbor adjacent
1. Properties and areas: $.19.21 $ 8.324.00 $19.98 $.8.657.00
One guard; (7) nights per week 6:00 p.m. — 6:00 Straight time Straight time
a.m., holidays included and one guard on per hour per hour
weekend and holiday days 6:00 a.m. — 6:00 p.m.
Ferry Plaza Day Guard
2. One guard 8:a.m.to 5:30 p.m., Monday through $19.21 $3.663.00 $19.98 $3,809.52
Friday holidays excluded. Straight time Straight time
per hour per hour
Mobile Patrol
3. Four (4) rounds per night between 4:00 p.m. and $.23.93 $.7.266.00 $24.89 $7,556.00
8:00a.m. , seven (7) nights per week, holidays Straight time Straight time
included - estimated at (16) sixteen per hour per hour
2 Bicycles/Foot Patrols to cover the following:
4, Zone 1: Pier 35 to agriculture building. $19.21 $13.985.00 $.19.98 $14.543.00
Zone 2; Pier 14 to China Basin Ferry terminal, including Straight time Straight time
Rincon Park. per hour per hour
One guard in each zone, 6:00 p.m. to 6:00 a.m. Monday
through Friday and 24 hours on weekends and holidays.
Old Total New Total
$33.238.00 $34,564.12
5. Holiday Rates — 24-hours Services $27.85 $28.96
6. Weekend Rates — 24-hours Services $27.85 $28.96
7 As- Needed Hourly Rate / Per Guard $27.85 $2896
8. As- Needed Hourly Rate / Per Guard $27.85 $.28.96
(in excess of forty hours per week

Sign and return one original. The duplicate original is for your files.

P-280 (2-09-09)




